Form4.72

Section 106  The Insolvency Act 1986

Ret
Cre

{8) \nsart full Higine of
Gottipahy

urn of Final Meeting in a
ditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 S 1 06
To the Registrar of Companies
...._Company Number
08751399
Name of Cothpany’ — -
{8) Alupinium T Light Ac ts Hirg Arid Sales Limited

«{B) Isert full name(s) arud

© address(es)

{c) Delete as applicable

(d) insertdate

(e} the.copy accdunt must

© beauthenticated by the
wiitten mgnature(s) of
‘the liguidator(s)

Y insert venug of “the
mesting.

Pieseriters name, address
and referenca (i any)

T/As Atlas Hire & Sales

We (b)  Andrew Peat and Michael Solomons, BM Advisory, Arundel House,
1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL

1. ‘give notice that & general maatmg of the-company was duly (¢} summuoned
for (d) 14 April 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolyency: Act 1986, for
the-purpose of having an account (of which a copy'is attached) (e) laid before
it:showirg how the winding up of the company has been disposed of and (c)
no quotum was present at the meefing;

2. thata meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summened for {d)
14 April 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the wmding up
of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has
been disposed of and no quorum was presentat the mee! ng.

The meeting was held at (f) BM Advisory, Arlindel House, 1 Ambetley Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL.

The winding up covers: the period from (d) 25 June 2015 (opening of wmdmg
up) to the final meeting 14 April 2016 {close of winding up).

The outcome of any meeting (including-any resolutions passed) was as
follows:

Sighed 'S Date 1% “‘"(‘ \M\(x

Andrew “Pedr, BM Advisory, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Coutt,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL
Reference: SMIATLOOTMPF




ALUMINIUM TOWERS AND LIGHT ACCESS SPECIALISTS HIRE AND SALES LIMITED
TRADING AS ATLAS HIRE & SALES — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD 25 JUNE 2015 TO 14 APRIL 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Cumpany Hame: Aluminium Towers And Light Actess ?’s’.g,eiﬁfa:ii.star Hire And Sales Limited

Registered offier

Former registered office:

Formeér trading address:
‘ Wes!: Sussex, BNG _933
Registered numbers 08751399 }
Joint Liguidators’ names: Andrew Pear-and Michael Solomons
Joint Liquidators’ address: Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley,
Waest Sussex, RH11 7XL
Liquidators’ date of appointment: 25 June 2015

The Liquidators have acted jointly and severally in all matters relating to the Liguidation, There have been no

changes in the office | olders since my: appomtment

CONDUCT OF LIQUIDATION

1 was appomtefd as Joi quuldator of Aluminium Towers And Light Access Specialists Hire And Sales Limited
("the Company”) on 25 June 2015,

The Company was mc:ot‘porated on 28 October 2013 by ;ts d:rector anci sharaholder Wayne Srmth (60%) and
sharehﬁld‘er uhe Smlth ( tradi

situated in Albnume, Hasso{:ks' B

Wayne Smith took out: personal loans to set up the business and find suitable trading premises: He and his son
were both employed by the Company and there were no other employees. The Compatiy operated a bk
account with NatWest Bank Plc:and did not have:an overdraft.

The director actively marketed the business by cold calling potential custormers -and sought to retain and grow
existing clients, however, the economic climate was challenging and the Company had difficulty generating
sufficient turnover to cover costs. The major expenses were transpott, fuel and equipment costs which were
essential to mairitain the day to day running of the business,

During the; first year of trading the Company achie
uffered for the year of £26/472, F :
mcreasmg, which would includes rise’of 25% In'insurarice costs




The Company could not cover the increasing costs and it was apparent that the future of the Company was in
Jeopardy and that trading could not continue without further funds being invested by its shareholders.

The director made the decision to cease-trading on 28 February 2015 and vacated the premises on the same
day. The website was also taken down and the employees wefe made redundant. Hire equipment owned by
Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited was collected by them when the premises were vacated.

Wayne Smith approached BM Advisory for advice on the Company’s financial position and it was agreed a
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation was appropriate.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

s

) thie Company which will

Acrecelpts and payméits account for the whole peria
& balahce 6n hand of £287.99 and a VAT tefund d
time costs and disburserents to close my files.

tilised In‘payment of unpaid

Estate funds were banked into 8 designated interest bearing estate account at a UK bank and accordingly there is
no account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached account to,

ASSETS
‘The principal assets at the date of liquidation, as shown in the director’s estimated Statement of Affairs,

comprised plant and machinery, furniture and equipment, cash at bank; tax refund and rent deposit and are
-explained in more detail below:

ASSETS

Plant and Machinery

The Company used towers, scaffolding and step ladders that were purchased and/or hi'r,,ed, from Lyte Industries
(Wales) Limited which recovered all of the items on the cessation of trading in lieu of liabilities owed by the
Company. There are no assets remaining for realisation.

Furniture and Equipment

This relates to a laptop which is two years old and has an estimated bodk value of £150. Tt has not been valued
and is considered uheconomic to recover and realise.

Cash at bank

or to liquidation which related to debtor receipts from customers, The mariagement
Id at Natwest Bank Pl 6f £3,070 but the accourit was £161 overdrawn as at 9

- relating to salary and creditor payments. No funds are available for realisation.

£4,636 was recelved
accounts showed a ba
April 2015 with the differenice

Construction Industry Scheme (“CIS”) Tax Refund

There was-a potential refund due from HM Reveriue & Customs of £838 in respect of CIS however the information
required to claim this Was held by the Company accountant who is a creditor of the Company and was to offset
any refund against the fees outstanding,

Rent Deposit.

trading premises cornmenced
| vatation of the pramises
is no fealisable value.

The: Company paid a rent deposit to the landlord of £2,938 whe
in February 2014, The landlord retained this following
against'the rent arrears. We have disclaimed the lease and confitn




LIABILITIES
Secured creditor

An examination of the Company’s mottgage register held by the Regsstrar of Companies, showed that the
Corpany has no current charges over its assets,

Preferential creditors - Employees

There were two employees '{ﬁWayne Smiith and his sbn)‘-aﬁki fbath Were terminated prior to thewinding up of the
Company. Wages were ' Mr Smith: 0 January 2015 for his sofi. No/clainss

‘were stibmitted in the. Isqmdatimﬁ

Unsecured Creditors ~ Trate and expense creditors

The director’s Statement of Affairs estimated that th expernise creditors totalling £6,954,
The liquidators have received claims from creditors totalling £9,760. No adjudication of these claims has been
undertaken as there are insufficient funds-to pay a dividend.

Unsecured Creditors ~ Director’s Loan Account

The director made initial loans to the company as well as paying company- expenses using his personal credit
cards. A claim for £31,468 has been submitted by the director.

Unsecured creditors — Bank

The Company holds & bank account with NatWest Bank Ple which was overdrawn at the date of liquidation. A
claim of £13,634 has beeén received from NatWest Bank Plc.

Unsecured Creditors - Crown Creditor

"4

The director's Statement of Affairs estimated that the Company owed HM Revenue and Customs £2,450 in respect
of underpaid VAT for the period ending 31 December 2014. No claim has been received from the Crown.

DIVIDENDS

Urider rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, notice is given that no dividend is available to preferential or
unsecured creditors in this matter because no funds have been realised.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section 176A
of the Insofvency Act 1986, as long as the’ ﬂoatmg charge was registered later than 15 September 2003,

As previously advised, there is no floating charge registered after 15 September 2003 and therefore the
prescribed part does not apply,
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

I undertook an initial investigation into the: Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into accouint public interest and the poténtial
recoveries and costs involved. T concluded that there were no-matters that justified further investigation.

Jenitial report to the Seeretary
k, which may Have indicated
éd iwith the maragemant of

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, T we
of State to include any matters which came 1o my atteition
that the ‘conduct of aty: past orpresent director would miake
the Company; T.conflrm thet my report was submitted.

’.T




PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The boatd and creditors have previously authorised the payment of my fees for assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs in the sum of £2,500 and producing and t:‘irculatmg the notlces for the meetings of members
-and creditors in the sum of £2,500, plus VAT and disbursements, .

The fee for preparing the statement of affaifs and convening the meetings was paid in part by the Company, with
the remaining balance having been paid by the director.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

At.a mesting of creditors on 25 0une 2015, T was ag“ £h aﬂmn& Laqﬁidatprs be remunerated by ref‘erencas

to time properly spent by therm and thelr staff incatt

Atotal of 71,30 Hours have beer spent durmg the
2016, at & cost of £11,817.50, resulting in an average hot
Appendix I together with BM Advisory’s policy on fees,

A description of the work undertaken in this reporting period is as follows:

Administration and planning
« Dealing with the formalities of appointment and preparing documentation required.
Dealing with all routine correspondence.
Maintaining physical case files and electronic caise details on insolvency case management software.
Case planning,-administration and ongoing strategy reviews,
Maintaining and managing the Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account.

¥ & W W

‘Statutory compliance and reporting
« Statutory notifications-and advertising.
Preparatlon and issue of reports to members and creditors.

L 2

L

F

‘s 'g

. Revxewihg and dusciaiming thp prermses !ease
Creditors

» :Dea!ing with creditor ‘correspondence and telephone ca!is

Employees _ _ ‘ ‘
»  Correspondence with The Redundancy Payments Office, ,
¢ Correspondence with émployees régarding preferential claims and assist in providing them with relevant
information.

Investigations
« Review and storage of Company information,
» Chase up the books ‘and records of the Company.
« Conduct an initial investigation inte the Company s trading activities prior to appointment.
» Preparation and submissxon of @ report to The inse}vens:y Service, pursuant to the Company Directors

into suspicious transactions of actions a Liqu dator may: take against & third party

‘m arder 1:0 retover Funcis for'the benefit of creditors.



Realisation of assets o
 Corresponding With the director and reviewing the position with regards any potential assets of the
Company.

In addition to the routine work above, I have spent-additional time liaising with the director in regards to payment
of the liquidators” disbursements and balance of the Statement of Affaifs fee as agreed at the 598 creditors meéting.

A copy of "A Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ can be located on. the following website which provides information
relating to Liquidators’ remuneration: www.r3.org.uk/index.cfm?page=1591. A hard copy is avallable on request.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' DISBURSEMENTS

fing 25 June 2015 and aré as detalled in my
d: approval @nd could be drawn at the Liquidators’

Category 2 disburseiments were agreed by creditors
firm's. policy orr' fees, ‘Category 1 dishursements did rot n
discretion without authortty..

Duting this reporting period, I have Incurred dishursements of £554.16, & breakdown of which is detailed below,

£
‘Statutory Advertising 279.72 Category 1
Bonding 30,00 Category 1
Postage and Printing 3444 Category18&2
Room hire 200.00 Category2
Creditor portal 10.00 ‘Category 2.
Total _£554,16 |

No professional advisors or agents were used in this liquidation.
PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS

In accordance with the disclosure requirements 6f the Provision of Services Regulations 2009, ouf insolvency
partners, directors'and consultants are recorded on the register of insolvency practifioners.

Our professional indemnity insurer is Markel International Insurance Company Limited, 49 Leadenhall Street,
London EC3A 2EA. The tenitorial coverage Is worldwide, excluding professional business catried out from an
office in: tited : erica or-Canada and excludes any action for a claim brolght in.any courf in the
Un) ada.

/es to provide a first class service to all of its clients and we are committed to @ process of
rovement. As stich should you have any comments.or complaints regarding this matter you should

contact me in

the fffrét pt‘acé at the address on the front of this letter;
Should you consider that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request we perform an
internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken by a person within BM Advisory
not involved in the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the Complaints Eartner, Paul Ashton, who is

contactable at this office.

If you do not receive a satisfactory reésponse then you may be able to make a complaint to my regulatory body,
via the complaints Gateway ‘operated by The Insolvency Service. The coritact details for the Gateway are by
email insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk, by phone 0300 678 0015 (call charges apply) or by post at
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, rd Floor; 1 City eeds LS11 9DA. To make an onling submission
or for further inforthation please visit htps:/ www.goviu ency-practitioner.




‘SUMMARY
The winding up of the Company is now complete. At the final mieetings of the Company’s members and creditors

held or 14 April 2016, no creditors wWere in attendarice, present or represerited by proxy, and therefore there were
no objections against the Joint Liquidators” report, or thelr release of acting-as Joint Liquidators’ of the Company.

I have ceasedto act as Joint liquidator along with Michae! $p|¢_rff@f§5 With effect'frcm 14 April 2016,

Shotild you have any quef' es regardmg this report, please contact Sue Markham on 01293 452844 or email
\ suamarkham@bn- , _

Jmnt quutdatﬁ?

14 April 2016



APPENDIX 1



Aluminium Towers And Light Access Specialists Hire And Sales Limited
| (InLiquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25/06/2015

From 25/06/2015 51067201
To 1470472016

Statement _
To14/04/2016

of Affai'rs

NIL
NIL.
4,636.19

NIL
NIL

(3,593.00)

(6,953.96)
(31,468.06)
(160.54)
(2,450.27)

(100.00)

© (40,089.64)

Page1of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Contribution to SOA.fee & disburseme

Tax Refund
Reft Depugit
Bank Iriterast Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S, of A,
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Director's Loan Account
Banks/Institutions
HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

1PS SQL Ver, 2012.10.

Andrew ‘Peér
Joint Liquidator

18 April-2016 £1:00



APPENDIX 11



LSET O ZT8T [i7ex) iy () (- I - BN 7 S A e 18301 pusio
66'EsT , om 9 RS K1) 060 050 mm&ommaw SRsA0ld
16182 om«mw. 00’0 oo 00°0 iy RS I
2O LCT obgesz 906 oo ] ,S.%ﬁaou Agyieg » m&ﬂ.@@%ﬁ%ﬁ
75557 QUTLLT 800 00’6 600" L e
15B6L 06°087 000 00G oo SIOIPSE alnoasiin SPARID)
orser it 006 00 v HORI0AGd 2 _—
L9057 OU'RYT G ‘800 oD (2130} Lonesyesy 1958y HORPSHERMIIa0SY,
00°0Es 00'8567 000 200 600 “SbUsa 7 v
10851 awm L0 500 00D Bulutigld pu }gﬁm.
a0'8e. 00’0 900 800 ovo
89001 000 ore 070 050
80w 00°LIE 1 000, 090 00’9 000 , m@mmmmm aaﬁma@mm

JEL TR T SISk Hin) x._ﬂs - AOSIAIBAAST ISy T ASHIE " BB TSIy SISARUYHOM, T DM, FHongIjissRl)
ek AQIBE i s ! 2
. BpEIn Jeis Aq it

, BTOZ judy: S0 Sunf gy

HOREPINGFY T~ SBIES YRl SERY



BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
THis. statersient has beeh prepared il accordahce with Yuldeliries et dut i’

‘Recovery Professionals:(R3):

rient of Tnsolvéncy Practica 9 issued by the Association of Blisiness

The following information applies te all appoinkments of partners; directors, consultants or staff of BY écixfe—,cry; toact as any of the Following:»

L:quldator, Recelver, Adrinistrator or Administrative Reteiver of & Limited Company of Lirmited Liability Partnership

Trustee in Bankeuptey
Supervisor-of an-individual; Company or Par%nershap Voluntary Affang
Drder

Adniinigtraorundertie Insaent’E

he fegs pgyable to-theoffice Holdek B
Hime:costs arising as: sreferred

Whr ‘sctifia. 4s-Nontinge, the prévislons of the Insolvericy Act 1986 ¢
sp‘zicg} et within:the: Dabtor's propogals. Stich Taes will iévariheless be fixa
o below.

Policy o Toas

rdatice with:the At the Office Halder, rmay suek’ apps
«costs Basis, When an Uffice Holder's fees are charged by refere _ oiplit
work Is carried out, Rates may bie varied from Hme totime, at the sole Bcr’eﬁon so?y,. and stich. o angas will be notified § i rﬂtmspect w1th
-ach report to Credifors. Itis the policy.of BM Advisary to-use as junior grade of. staff mpatible With the effidient conduct of the matter i;order tn

ensure costs arekeptto @ minimumy Timials recorded i 8 minute units with supporting natraﬁve o explain. ‘the wotk-Undertaker.

Y8 B¥pects

Ag af 1% March 2014 the rates applicableare:

Gratle £
Partner L 430
Partner 2 380
Assodiate Director 360
Senigi- Manager 340
Managet 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senioe Adm:mstratar'- 240
_Administratorl. 185
_Admmi‘fsf;ator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125

B )

Rate étwieen individuals, reflacti ag expeznence and qualification. For certain more:complex tasks, BM Advisory may sk to: app ya higher rate in
respact of wo undertakeni by »»,sub;ect to prlor autherisation in accordance with the Act.

nvoics from & third party, whach i§ elther in me name of the case or BM Advisory, [ 81

Category 1 expenses are: directly e arablé 10
g t‘ n;forve n de dlrectly fail
ot

latter, the invoics make

; . " ; afid/or they
sis of the disbursement charge ‘being
dre photocopymg, zntemai raom hlre and internal storage.

appraved by credltars m advance, Exaimples of Categﬂry 2 disburse

It Is-proposed tfiat the following ‘Category 2 disbursements are recoverad:

Mesting room hire

Creditor portal (Operatert Withiin BM Advisery webaite)
Pastage

Mileage (pernille)

Photocopies (per shegt)

Storage. (per box;per month)

The tosts recharged ard baset upbi the actial costof the aterals i {iFred i that service Had beeh sobifced

axternally



